In this study, authors examined 3- neural network designs: CNN and GRU-based classifiers, along 

with a hybrid classifier that uses both. The authors evaluated BERT, a new language representation approach, 

on the task of detecting hate speech. For this study, a community dataset of Nine thousand three hundred and 

sixteen (9316) tweets was categorized as Hateful, Abusive, and Normal. A comparison and evaluation of 4-

models has also been done: CNN, GRU, CNN + GRU, and BERT, and CNN outperformed than further 

models, in terms of F1 and AUROC score (0.79 and 0.89)[10].